Fur Run 2 Fur
[ - 2il Density
Water Salinity 0 ppm
_.nln Gias Grawity
0 ANa 3 - ompa Z Bo
— | By
g [y Eq
= ] af: == Bubble Poirnt Pressure
n anh . Bubble Foirt Temperaure
- Solution GOR
. = = DIoradgc Mairnurn Desdstion
. CEMENTING DATA
W Isolation Scanner Primary/Squesze Prirnary
w . Casing String Mo
z o Cement Evaluation Lead Cemert Type
= n.o“_ Yolurne
M @ Density
= L < Sec. § T1N, ARG NWNE Eleer.. KB, 501000t Water Loss
o= M M = | SHL: 230 FNL X 2048 FEL Gl 48997001 Additives
8 7 & 5 |S] BHL 460FSLX 2220 FWL DF.  5010.00f :
5w o £ Tal Cemert Type
M = m .m m m Permanernt Daturn: Ground Level Elew.: 4997 00 # Yalurme
£ 2 0L dn Log Measured F rom: kelly Bushing 12.00ft  skowe Perm. Dstumn Density
.. C & Crilling Messured From: Kelly B ushing Water Loss
£ . .m a Adlditives
3 M o [ E AP Serisl No. Section Township Range
S &8 =48 05-123-356280-0000 5] 1M ol Expected Cemert Top Ot
Logging Date 3 -Jul-200 2 Logging Date
FAun Murnber 1 FAun Murnber
Depth Driller 11531 ft Depth Driller
Schlumnberger Depth Ea05 fit Schlumnberger Depth
Beottorn Leg | ntenwsl G005 ft Beottorn Leg | ntenwsl
Top Log Interval Oft Top Log Interval
Casing Fluid Type Waer Based Mud Casing Fluid Type
Salinity 290 ppm Salinity
Density 85 lbmfgd Density
Fluid Lewel Oit Fluid Lewel
BIT/CASING/TUBING STRING BIT/CASING/TUBING STRING
Bit Size B750i0n Bit Size
From From
Te Te
CasingTuking Size 7 0000n CasingTuking Size
Weight &5 bt Weight
Grade P-110 Grade
From From
To To
Mairmum Recorded Temperstures _ Mairmum Recorded Temperstures
Logger On Bottom | Time [ 3-Ju-20iz 200 Logger On Bottom | Time
Unit Murikber _ Locaion 3030 _ Fort Morgan Unit Murikber _ Locaion
Recorded By Allison Johnston Recorded By
Witrnessed By Fuch Borner Witrnessed By




funy

DEPTH SUM

MARY LISTING

Date Created: 31 -JUL-2012 §:01:07

Depth System Equipment

Todol Zero Check At Surface:

Depth Measuring Device Tension Device Logging Cable
Typoe: DB Type: CMTDB/A | Type: 7-39P L¥S
Serial Murnber: Serial Murnber: 2858 Serial Murnber: Haor
Calibration Date: Calibration Date: 13-Ju-2012 | Length: 17500 FT
Calibrator Serial Nurmber: Calibrator Serial Nurmber: 10051 3 c Method: Wirel
Calibration Cable Type:  7-89P LXS Nurrber of Calibration Poirts: 10 HF’”;E?EW“E ethoct LAEE')”E
Wheel Correction Calibration RM 5: 19 'd Ty¥pe.
Wheel Correction 2: Calibration Peak Error: 47

Depth Control Parameters

Log Sequence: First Log n the Well
RigUp Length At Surface: 0oo FT
RigUp Length At Bottorm: 0oo FT
RigUp Length Correction: 0oo FT
Stretch Correction: 750 FT

Depth Control Remarks

1. This is the first runin well.
2 All Schlurmberger depth procedures followed.

4
o
g

3 |1DW used as prirmary depth cortrol. Z-Chart used as secondary depth cortrol.

FOR ANY INFERENCE DRAWN OR DECISION MADE IN COMNNE

DISCLAIMER
THE USE OF AND RELIANCE UPON THIS RECORDED-DATA BY THE HEREIN NAMED COMPANY (AND ANY OF IT3
AFFILIATES, PARTHMERS, REFRESENTATIVES, AGENTS, CONSULTANTS AND EMPLOYEES) 15 SUBJECT TO THE TERMS
AND CONDITIONS AGREED UPON BETWEEN SCHLUMBERGER AND THE COMPANY, INCLUDING: {5 RESTRICTIONS ON
USE OF THE RECORDED-DATA; (k) DISCLAIMERS AND WAIVERS OF WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING
COMPANY'S USE OF AND REUANCE UPON THE RECORDED-DATA; AND () CUSTOMER'S FULL AND SOLE RESPONSIEILITY

CTION WITH THE USE OF THIS RECORDED-DATA.

CTHER SERWVICES
051
052:
033:
054:
035:

CTHER SERVICESZ2
031
D32
033:
034:
035:

REMARKS: RUN MUMEBER 1

REMARKS: RUN NUMEER 2

1) Toolstring run as per toolsketch, Three inling centralizers and two ge

Nc oS

Lsed for centralization. Knuckle used for flex.

3 Main and reped pess down without suiface induced pressure due to

open hole

beneagh intermediste casing.

| 3 Well cemerted 25-Jul-2012




4 13 pound Y aricern Cernert from casing shoe te 6 300

12 pound Varicern Cernent frorm 6,500 to 4 500"

10 pound Yaricern Cerment from 4,500't0 10"

Schlurberger Crew: Jske Jump

Rig: Ensign 124

RUMN 1
SERWICE ORDER #: C31T-00028
PROGRAM VERSION: 1920187
FLUID LEVEL: Ot

SERYICE ORDER #:
PROGRAM VERSION:
FLUID LEVEL:

RUN 2

LOGGED INTERYAL START 3TOP

LOGGED INTERYAL

START

STOF

EQUIPMENT
RUN 1

DESCRIPTION

RUN 2

SURFACE EQUIPMENT
GSR-U/Y
WITM (DTS)-A

DOWNHOLE EQUIPMENT

LEH-QT
LEH-QT

42.4

AH-CEN 39.5

AH-CEN

I

CAL-Y
CALY CCL 348

357

1

OTCH 322
ECHKG CTEM __ 32

DTCHO-A
. TelStatus
DTCH1-A ToolStatu .2

1

SGT-N
SGEHK
SGC-TB
3GD-TAB

Garmma B ay 283 29,2

USITD

ECH-MRBA

Usic-D

AH-107

USIS-A

USSC-B

[BCE B-100158202 825
Top Transducer

Middle Top Transducer

| Middle Bottorn Transducer

23.7




| DOTOm Iransaucer

Farlncid
Mear lnci

Morrmal 1n
Cortraol

OF
US| Relat HY
Ternsion

TOOL ZERO

MAXIMUM STRING DIAMETER 780 IN
MEASUREMENTS RELATIVE TO TOOL ZERO
ALL LENGTHS IN FEET

Schiumberger 5" SLG Com posite
a e 0
Company: Encana Qil & Gas Company Well: Ranigan 1A-6H
Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT Usl 012LUP FN:11 PRODUCER  31-Jul-2012 02:31 6909.0 FT 36.0 FT

Output DLIS Files

DEFAULT us M7PUP FN:1#& PRODUCER 31-Jul-2012 0556 69090 FT IGOFT

OP System Version: 19C0-187

Usm-D 19C0-187 SGT-N 19C0-187
DTC-H 19C0-187 CALY 19C0-187

Changed Parameter Summary

DLIS Name New Value Previous Value Depth & Time
DFVL 2005 UEF 208 US'F 6909.0 05:86:17
203 USF 2005 US'F 6750.0 05:56:24

2045 US'F 203 US'F 6300.0 05:56:81

2055 US'F 2045 USF 4500.0 05:55:18

206 USF 2055 US'F 3000.0 05:50:46

207 USF 206 US'F 2300.0 06:00:28

208 USF 207 UEF 1750.0 06:01:02

ZMUD 1.83 MRAY 1.8 MRAY 6909.0 05:86:17

4 a4 MBAY 4 &% MBAY ETEA M AEE&E =31




1.83 MRAY 1.83 MRAY 6300.0 05:56:51
1.83 MRAY 1.83 MRAY 4500.0 05:58:18
1.83 MRAY 1.83 MRAY 3000.0 05:50:46
1.83 MRAY 1.83 MRAY 2300.0 06:00:28
1.83 MRAY 1.3 MRAY 1750.0 06:01:02
Tool Tot.
Drag
From D4T
to STIA
Stuck
Stretch
(5T
o (A 50
nternal nternal
radius radius
Maximum | Maximum
(IRMX) (IRMX)
{IN} {IN)
37 2.7 (2.7 3.7
iaunnnm
£.0000
5. 00
5. 2000
4. 000
4. 4000
4. 0000
05000 M -3 6000
1.5000 [ 52000
25000 ] 28000 internal hternal
coL smo |29 | radius | radius Average of
— 20000
(CCLY) &S00 [ R Average Average Thickness
(THAV)
{-=-) —] 12000 {(IRAV) (IRAV)
flags ||| oo [37 2727 37 01 o8
(VFLG) |
=) |-
Amplitude
o echo
minus Max
(AWEK)
(DB)
i 500,000 i s000000 |
-0.0760 0.0760 —{ 5000000 £L.0000
0. 06&0 0.0650 — oS00 50,0000
0. 0600 0.0600 — os000 560000
| oo | ©os20 — oS00 42,0000
| O-ouda [ ©ouan o AR 450000
| 0-oa6d i .00 54,0000
| o-o2a0 | ©-oeso — A.5000 £0.0000
| -0-oaod | oo — 17500 £ 0000 05000
| 2maa | ©oao H 2omoo 720000 1.5000
External | Bxternal || o040 Winot | 2w | H 2z 750000 25000
Eccert. amma radius radius O] 20 | ickness | [ 042 25000 &.0000 &5000
{ECCE) Ray (GR) Average | Awverage | [ EEEE (THMN) | [ 3233 2333 ijggﬁg e
0 (IN) 0.5 (GAPD (ERAY) (ERAY) | Q.oasn (IN) | Q.ean 5200 nzooee  [2olid Liquid
(] 150 {IM) {IN) ] giig X ol O giig 2.5000 wsoonn | Gas Map
] : LB 57500 14,0000 -
3.7 2.7\2.7 37| a0 | Q=20 40000 20,0000 (U-USIT_
00500 L0600 USLF)
I 00650 I 00530 )
Q.0rEd Q.OreED Rawy Aexural
Acoustic  |Attenuation
nternal Thickness | Imped. (U-USIT_
radii minus minus Ave | {AIBK) UFAK)
Ave (IREBK) (THBK) (M RAY) (DE/M)
{IN) (IN)
- = f
CTTTTTT T 1 e . H
gy g 1 n [




AR AT

L]

T

LAY

""I"-'Ii.l" o

7,

-

i

SRy R PR Yo DN N A

HE

s e C .

iy ot olrlabls

= R







T oy i T T 1 v
. = . .
] e . im o1% EEET R b A bty - =i
: o -
3 " = .-.-.- _ . .--L .._ = LELEFE . i -
17 “ R R ...q. L
T e r = u - o | = ¥
' - - | | - 3 L A Ill
. 5 - o = = L | o, L ) #
Bl | e | iy Al " i
ek, o SRR Lk e TR uf 4
¥ - = ' = = -
L} 3 |..-_ i N .“. = 1
J e = Ln.

_
...1..___




.....................................................................................................................................................................




i
[ |
R RN R AR R R R RN R RN RN R R R R R RN AR AR RN AR A RIRRIRRARRAR
e T e L B =g T e e g B . Mg e o B .. S B B e P U W P U LS L S P RPN [ P L
I N e e e e e e e e R R R i T A R R AR N e e T
R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R
i o =




............................................................................................................................................




..........................................................................................................................................




R iy
f.uffrw___

i
u
-
#
E

-l-l

i
|
IH
m
i
.
|
:




._.mmnnw.dﬁ-.-m }
L | — = i el
; .-"-.. * i

L .__rl. .__..h I.ﬁ:bdm[l a. ..I.i




- —
i
m
!
m
S
m
=
H——







T T A u_.,.._

| il - | e !.-”-.. -—”.-.-...l - Eb i

-

“_l

e T e T T W e e e e e e e e T e S e e e

e N O O O O N D R e e e e N O e e e e e e e N N O e R N S ]







=y

E000
I
=100




.........................................................................................................................................




-
||I| . =
e l Fl.-

. _._ ol

AR
L ._ﬁ...a.“.u....._. 1
: = E




=500
Ca







110
0




00
0d




I'# IIII'I'I'J

(NS

B

..........

500




o pl ey
. lJQ.FiiﬁllallﬂﬂJ =7 ﬂt | E
Y

L] lll‘u-l—'l..' e
. = [

Ha = SRR —_— " T

...........................................................................................................................................

irjele]

|
|




e e s

ADDDDDDDDDDDDDDNDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDNDT s i T, L P T T T T
..................................................................... T T T
—r — o — = e L e =

00
00
100




{ E

=

T

2

EEEySNNNL

] it | 41—k

‘mlm







....”.-._ = :
= ._. ...1.! _m.____.._.m..m... ..1._.._L_._ ;

l_ i .ll..l."-....l-I .

5500




nggs .
3 ﬂ...-—.h.-_ﬂ”..l...-n-r..lur.I-rE.-...l ...F. R r—

o o e R
y !

=" | .
1 B
el




sl %‘ %? o
....fm..._.L L e el B i C 2,

00
00




[ry#

e ] : “ ..
' .I- | i -‘.-.J |.|.Il\un-||l|“| . i*i’!!ﬂ.‘.‘ l -
I . . v "-... " _wul .-. _...__..“ %wﬂ | . .. .




| Pk e _ﬁ.m.. -
L Y L o

il
!
1
i
|
I

il







-k L
2 'a £ 2
|| -l 1 II: | £ ¥ =
qﬁ I:'.:: - _:c; o I e L R L 1n ad
| ! Lol
. i
g i
}l - 1 i
- KR [
0o 1y l]
L ol el
FR_ECSS HE  FRRNF R
B !
5000000 S00.0000 _
0. 0760 0.0760 5000000 a.0000
0. 0850 0.0650 H om0 30,0000
0. 0800 0.0600 H asano 30000
] 2.0 00520 H arsoo 42,0000
[ O-ws0 [T -0 — 10000 45,0000
] E’$§§ H E-i:g IR £4.0000
- .0z00 L .0z00 ] l'iﬁg 2'3333 05000
| ©-o0 | ©oao 20000 72,0000 1.500n
External External | < «.o40 . — 00040 || ' 25000
5 ) [ Min of | 22500 50000 3 5000
Gamma radius radius 00040 - 0.0040 25000 84,0000
Eccert.  amazo Thickness | H amao '
(EccE) | Ray (GR) Average | Average | L1 .., HHNY | oo 2mon onon o
5o 0 5L(GAPD €RAY) | (ERAY) | ow | (TOON | H ame | MOS0 | BLST, Solid Liquid
0 150 {IN) {IN) ] giig X 06 ] giig 35000 1080000 Gas Map
3.7 2.7[2.7 3.7 o aee | I it 370 meonn | (U-USIT_
00500 L0600 ) USLF)
0 oss0 00630 {....]
gyl norED Raw Aexural
Acoustic [Attenuation
Internal Thickness | mped. (V-USIT_
radii minus minus Ave | (AIBK) UFAK)
Ave (IRBK) (THEK) | (MRAY) | (DB/M)
(IN) (IN)
i-EIJDDDEIJ
5.0000
56000
52000
-4.3000
-4 4000
-4.0000
05000 5. 8000
1.5000 o] 2000
an | H o ternal ternal Average of
CCL radius radius :
& 5000 I -2.0000 Thickness
(CCLY) [ R Average Average HA
(=) — 1.2000 {IRAV) (IRAV) (THAY)
N Process, 1 -0.&000 ':IN}
20 20 ] om0 (IN) (IN) T s
{:I':E;] ] vsn 37 27027 3.7 . .
e |
Amplitude
of echo
minus Max
(AWEK)
(DE)
Internal Internal
radius radius
Maximum | Maximum
(RMX) | (IRMX)
(1M} {IN)
3.7 2.7|2.7 3.7
Stuck
Stretch
(ST
0 (P 50
“Cahle




. brag
' From D4T :

Tool Tot.
Drag
From D4T
to STIA

Format: 5 inch IBEC CEMENT COMPOSITE Vertical Scale: 5 per 100

Graphics File Created: 31-Jul-201 2 05:56

OP System Version: 19C0-187

SGT-N 19C0-187
CALY 19C0-187

All US| Images are outside views

Usl @ LOW Frequeney Compression Mode Used For Logging.

Recommended casing thickness range tor optimum cement impedance measurement @ 0.27 to 0.6 IN.

DLIS Name

USIT-D: Ultrasonic Imaging - D

AGMN
AGMX
EERJ
CDIA
CDUN
CSDE
CsID
CYST
DFVL
DoOT
EMXY
FDII
FsOD
IMAR
My
QOPLEY
RCCD
RCSO
RCTH
SDNY
SDTHOR
SDTVER
SUEBT
TCUB
THDH
THDL
THDP
THHO
THUC

U-USIT_CEMT

U-USIT_DFSZ
U-UEIT_IISRA
U-UsT_IEZR
U-UsM_OCDI
U-UEM_OCSH
U-UEm_OCWE
U-USIT_RAYE
U-USIT_RRAYE
U-UST TIEB
U-UST TIEC
U-USIT_TIEM

TEIrFrT Ty,

Parameters
Description Value
Corrosion range maximum 0.07& IN
Corrosion range minimum -0.07¢& IN
T 3 Processing Lengthtfor FPM 26,648 us
Minimum Gain of Cartridge -3 DE
Maximum Gain of Cartridge 20 DE
Bad Echo Rejection OGN
Casing Outer Diameter 7 IN
Curves Unit Declared in Presentation Manager I
Casing Density 386,94 LBCF
Casing Inher Diameter 6.276 IN
Casing Yield Strength 0 PS1
Detfault Fluid Velocy 208 US'F
Diameter of Transducer Sensor 2.874 IN
EMEX Voltage 99 ¥
FPM Data Interpolation Interval 0 FT
Auid Slowness Fits Casing Outer Diameter 0 OFF
mage Rotation GFF
Mud Weight .5 LB/ G
USIT Remove Flagged Data Level level2
Reterence Calikrator Outer Diameter 7 IN
Reterence Calikrator Standoft 1.1811 IN
Reterence Calikrator Thickness 0.2952 IN
Humber of Vertical Samples used for Micro-debonding Computation 5
Acoustic Impedance STD Horizontal Threshold for Micro-debonding 0.5
Acoustic Impedance STD Vertical Threshold tor Micro-debonding 0.3
Utrasonic Subassembly Type Sub 7 inch &
T 3 Processing Level Vax_Loop
Maximum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal) 130
Minimum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal) 70
Thickness Detection Policy Fundamental
Nominal Thickness of Casing 0.362 IN
Type of Mud WEM
USIT Cement Type LIGHT
Drilling Auid Specific Acoustic Impedance 0 MRBAY
USIT IBC Inverted Auid Slowness Resoldtion 1.0US P FT
USIT IBC Inverted ZMUD Resolution 0.050_MRAY
USIT outer Casing Diameter 0 IN
USIT Cuter Casing Shoe 0 FT
USIT Outer Casing Weight 0 LE/F
USIT Remove Flagged Data Window Begin 0 us
USIT Remove Flagged Data Window End 51 us
IBC Third Interface Echo Bin Processing YES
IBC Third Interface Echo Cleaning NONE
IBC Third Interface Echo Multi Tracking NO

[T o ] PR TN Y RN T . T P — T TR




WOl 1 e T e THHE TREFITGYE RN ALY

U-USIT TIER IBC Third Interface Echo Receivers
U-USIT_U3WE Third Interface EchoWindow End
U-USIT_UETP USIT Bottom Transducer Posttion
U-USIMT_UDFC USIT Deflector tor Casing

U-USIMT_UFADQ USIT Flexural Attenuation Offset
U-USIT_UFR3A Far Receiver Maximum Gain of Cartridge
U-UsSIm_URal Far Receiver Minimum Gain of Cartridge
U-USIT_UHCI USIT IBC Hydraulic Communication Interval
U-USIT _UIAP USIT IBC Answer Product Enabled
U-USIT_VIST Ultrasoni¢ IBC Sonde Type

U-USIT_UNGA Near Receiver Maximum Gain of Cartridge
U-USIT_UNGI Near Receiver Minimum Gain of Cartridge
U-USIT_URTP USIT Radial Trareducer Position
U-USIT_UTAN USIT Transducer Angles

UMAC USIT Measurement Angular Offset

UPAT Emission Pattern

USIT_USAC TASK_ALLOW
USIT_USAC TASK_TINEOUT

UsTO
UsUB
UWKM
YCAS
WLEN
ZCAS
ZINI
ZMuD
ZTCH
ZITGS

BHS
BHT
DPPH
GCSE
GDEY
GGRD
GRSE
GTSE
ISSBAR
MATR
SHT
SOGR

CCLD
CCLT

CSX0
DLLM
EDSE
FEPT
FEXP
FNUM
FPHI
GDCL
GDSH
GRCL
GRSH
GULM
KGR
KPN
KRH
K&P
LSYWE
MDET
NLIM
NPCL
NPSH
RWE
RXOQOF
sDGC
SEXP
S5
SPCL
SPSE
SPSH
SWMHN
TPCH
TP
TPM2
TPM3
TPSH

BHS
BHT
D

USIT USAC Allow Task after Power Up

Utrasonic Time Offset
Utrasonic Subassembly dentifier
Utrasonic Working M ode
Utrasonic Transversal Velogity in Casing
T 3 Processing Length
Acoustic Impedance of Casing
nitial Estimate of Cement Impedance
Acoustic Impedance of Mud
Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Cement
Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Gas
SGT-N: Scintillation Gamma Ray Tool - N
Borehole Status
Bottom Hole Temperature (used in caleulations)
Density Porosity Processing Mode
Generalized Caliper Selection
Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Hormal
Geothermal Gradiert
Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection
Generalized Temperature Selection
Barite Mud Switch
Rock Matrix for Heutron Porosity Corrections
Surface Hole Temperature
SGT Standott Distance
CAL-Y: Casing Anomaly Locator - ¥
CCLreset delay
CCL Detection Level
FEGL: Formation Evaluation Quick Look
Coefficiernt of Sxo
DPoR Lower Limit for Mineral Detection
EPT Data Selector
EPT Gption Flag
Form Factor Exponent
Form Factor Numerator
Form Factor Porosity Source
Grain Density Clean Reading
Grain Density Shale Reading
Gamma Ray Clean Reading
Gamma Ray Shale Reading
Gamma Ray Upper Limit for Mineral Detection
Kill GR Shale Index (USE, KILL)
Kill NPES Shale Index (USE, KILL)
Kill RHGA Shale Index (USE, KILL)
Kill SP Shale Index (USE, KILL)
SWE Limit Selector (NG _LIMIT, LIMIT)
Mineral Flag (HONE, COAL, SALT)
Neutron Limit for Mineral Detection
NPES Clean Reading
NPES Shale Reading
Bowund Water Resistivity
RXQ Presence Flag
Clean Grain Density Selector
N in Water Saturation Equation
Three Mineral Shale Index Selector
SP Clean Reading
&P Shal¢ Baseline
SP Shale Reading
S Minimum
Time Propagation of non-shale
Time Propagation, Matric-1 <Limestone =
Time Propagation, Matrix-2 <Sandstone =
Time Propagation, Matric-3 < Dolomite =
Time Propagation of Shale
HOLEY: Integrated Hole/Cemert Volums
Borehole Status
Bottom Hole Temperature (used in caleulations)
Riaure Casing (Outer) Diameter

USIT USAC Task Timeowt (in seconds) FOR TEST REPORT

=1 =} b
BOTH

110
UNKHNOW N
NONE

13

45

-12
O5FT_02M

SolidLiquidGasMap

Sub lhes B
38

-12
UNKNOYWHN
33 DEG

-10
Pattern_375K
YES

&00

-2

Suk 7 _inch

10DEG_6IN_1360 NF_LF

51.4
21.707%
46.25

-1

1.83

2.6

0.3

CASED

212

STAN

BS

0

0.01
CHART GEN_9
LINEAR_ESTIMATE
NOBARITE
LIMESTOMNE
68

0

12
0.3

1
0.35
STANDARD
NOMNE

2

1

DPHI

0

2.9

0

200

999

USE

USE

USE

USE

NO LIMIT
NOMNE
0.01

0

0.5

0.1
ABSENT
GDCL

2
NOT_USED
-200

bl el )
UM AOO

CASED

L3
—
[ =3 ]

us

DE/M
DE
DE

DE
DE

DEG

us

US'F
us
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY

DEGF

DEG
DF/F

DEGF
IN

CFCF

&/C3
&/C3
GAPI
GAPI
GAPI

CFCF
CFCF
CFCF
CHMM

MY
MY
My
CFCF
NS/M
NS/M
NS/M
NS/M
NS/M

DEGF
IN




GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Hormal 0 DEG
GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.m DF/F
GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART _GEM_9
G&TSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE
HYCS ntegrated Hole VYolume Caliper Selection AUTOMATIC
ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch NOBARITE
MATR Rock Matrix for Heutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE
SHT Surface Hole Temperature &8 DEGF
PERT: Preliminary Evaluation - Real Time
ARTS AIT Rt Selection (for ALLRES computation) AIT_TwoResA&0
EDPS Bulk Density Processing Selector Standard
BHS Borehole Status CASED
BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in caleulations) 212 DEGF
CLIM Caliper Limit for Bad Hole 999 IN
CHPS Corrected Neutron Porosity Selector NPHI
DRUL DRHC Upper Limit 999 &/C3
FCAL Caliper Presence Flag PRESENT
FCGR CGR Presence Flag PRESENT
FEXP Form Factor Exponent 2
FLDT Bulk Density Presence RAag PRESENT
FNUM Form Factor Numerator 1
FPHI Form Factor Porosity Source DPHI
FSON Soni¢ Presence Flag ABSENT
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Hormal 0 DEG
GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.m DF/F
GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART _GEM_9
GATSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE
ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch NOBARITE
MATR Rock Matrix for Heutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE
PMAX PHI Maximum 0.5 CFCF
POUT Porosity Gutput Lithology LIMESTOMNE
RG21 RH® Grain (2-Mineral Model, Min-1) 2.71 &/C3
RG22 RH® Grain (2-Mineral Model, Min-2) 2.644 &/C3
RG23 RH® Grain (2-Mineral Model, Min-3) 2.877 &/C3
RGH RH® Grain (3-Mineral Model, Min-1) 2.71 &/C3
RG32 RH® Grain (3-Mineral Model, Min-2) 2.644 &/C3
RG33 RH© Grain (3-Mineral Model, Min-3) 2.877 &/C3
RTCOQ RTCO - Bt Invasicn Correction YES
RTLF RT Limit Flag NO_LIMIT
RWF Resistivity of Free Water 0.02 CGHMHM
SHT Surtace Hole Temperature &8 DEGF
UF U Auid 0.398
um21 U Matrix (2-Mineral Model, Min-1) 13.77
Umz2 U Matrix (2-Mineral Model, Min-2) 4.779
Umz23 U Matrix (2-Mineral Model, Min-3) 8.997
Um31 U Matrix (3-Mineral Model, Min-1) 13.77
Um3z U Matrix (3-Mineral Model, Min-2) 4.779
UM33 U Matrix (3-Mineral Model, Min-3) 8.997
STI Stuck Tool Indicator
LEFR Trigger for MAXIS First Reading Lakel TDL
STKT ST1 Stuck Threshold 2.5 FT
TDD Total Depth - Driller 11531.00 FT
TDL Total Depth - Logger 6905.00 FT
System and Miscellaneous
ALTDPCHAN Name of alternate depth ¢hannel SpeedCorrectedDepth
BS Bit Size 8.750 IN
BSAL Borehole Salinity £90.00 PPM
CSIEZ Current Casing Sze 7.000 IN
CWEI Casing Weight 26.00 LE/F
DFD Drilling Auid Density 2.50 LB/ G
DO Depth Offset for Playback 0.0 FT
FLEY Auid Level 0.00 FT
MST Mud Sample Temperature -50000.00 DEGF
PEYSADP Use alternate depth channel for playback NO
PP Playback Processing HNORMAL
RMFS Resistivity of Mud Filtrate Sample -50000.0000 COHMM
R¥¥ Resistivity of Connate Water 1.0000 CHMM
TD Total Depth 1153 FT
TWS Temperature of Connate Water Sample 100.00 DEGF
Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT Usl 012LUP FN:11 PRODUCER  31-Jul-2012 02:31 6909.0 FT 36.0 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT Usl 017PUP FM:1& PRODUCER  31-Jul-2012 05:56&




Schlumberger 2" SLG Composite

MAXI S Field Log

Company: Encana Qil & Gas Company Well: Ranigan 1A-6H

Input DLIS Files

DEFAULT Usl 012LUP FN:11 PRODUCER 31-Jul-2012 02:31 5909.0 FT IGOFT

Output DLIS Files

DEFAULT us M7PUP FN:1#& PRODUCER 31-Jul-2012 0556 69090 FT IGOFT

OP System Version: 19C0-187

Usm-D 19C0-187 SGT-N 19C0-187
DTC-H 19C0-187 CALY 19C0-187

Changed Parameter Summary

DLIS Name New Value Previous Value Depth & Time
DFVL 2005 UEF 208 US'F 6909.0 05:86:17
203 USF 2005 US'F 6750.0 05:56:24
2045 US'F 203 US'F 6300.0 05:56:81
2055 US'F 2045 USF 4500.0 05:55:18
206 USF 2055 US'F 3000.0 05:50:46
207 USF 206 US'F 2300.0 06:00:28
208 USF 207 UEF 1750.0 06:01:02
ZMUD 1.83 MRAY 1.8 MRAY 6909.0 05:86:17
1.83 MRAY 1.8 MRAY 6750.0 05:56:24
1.83 MRAY 1.8 MRAY 6300.0 05:56:81
1.83 MRAY 1.8 MRAY 4500.0 05:55:18
1.83 MRAY 1.8 MRAY 3000.0 05:50:46
1.83 MRAY 1.8 MRAY 2300.0 06:00:28
1.83 MRAY 1.8 MRAY 17 50,0 06:01:02
ToolTot.
Drag
From D4T
to STIA
Cahle
. Drag
From D4T
to STIT

Stuck
Stretch

(STM
0 (F) 50




20 120
ﬁﬁgg Average
ccL 25000 Aexural
55000 Average of Al Attenuation
(CCLY) £ 5000 (AIAV) (U-USIT
€ 1 (MRAY) 8 UFAV)
-20 20 Process. flags (D Bf?]
(VFLG) 20 120
¢)
S00.0000 — 0.0000
£, 0000 || =o0.00m 00000
5. 6000 I #6.0000
5. 2000 L o000 42.0000
4. 5000 L oo 450000
4. 4000 Lt 40000 54.0000
i 4. 0000 Lt =00 £0.0000
- . &5.0000
] I [ Minimum 720000 05000
[ -2.5000 e RAexural 750000 1.5000
Eccert. | Gamma Ray | [ 24w Minimum of Al 2300 Attenuation 0000 o
1 -2.0000 .
(ECCE) {GR) I (AN M) :ﬁgg {U-USIT_ 85,0000
0 ({IH) 0.5|0 (GAPR1S0| [ - -1 (MRA ] 02,0000 e
" ¢ " — ;_ﬁgg ( " gggg LI;:I'T 05, 0000 Solid Liquid Gas Map
I e + 5000 (DB/M) 114.0000 (U-USIT USLP)
— 05000 57500 20 120 120.0000 )
o 40000
] Aexural
Amplitude of Raw Acoustic Attenuation
echo minus mped. (AIEK) (U-USIT_
Max (AWEK) (M RAY) UFAK)
(DE) {DB/M)
- - E i% =

|

Iil'l My
I|M 'l
1
i
II:: III

ft

i = e = ) wm =T e
= = o= ]
e = = == == o~
R g e e e e e e
= - i = e e e s e
{; = =T - ? — =. S oo = =]

i
i
!

4 i

|

i
W“WI.-I.
¥ AR

T

Fr

) S
i

Heh
7

|

U R i

Gt cr i
GRS N G T

LR

|
'

S| I e

\..M‘1.1.

;?"-: = - ‘é— I =

18 O =
i - BER
: f"i. | el ‘i.:?:_?;:: - = = -

}';—;E—ﬁ;_ L = —: . T < - i, — — o
i = et o N = A . -




_________ | r.___ | 1l ___I________.. _ j JTes __‘ B i n ___ it
;___*2__ | __;._;__”;._”___. B _*__ PR &_ i g | _ 1) _ 1

R AT R l

] _“;___ :iy ) :___ | | | ,h_; ! f

I .___— b

\ _'_._ 1

._:___.._: 7

LD
|

i

8 e ik Ui RO Lo i ity e __“__.,;:__
_g_ # ! u? _ . o : _ ! .“_;*____ _ .. Tt g __ 1T A ._“ ﬂ...

=
i
=
=
SEFE
a&;g
fig
= |
2

T

4
i)

:

S ELY




T

i
; _.. __,_.un____ ..u_”. L L | {" Irk

. [ A1 | S - ¥ _—. ._._TW
__f__-.,.r __". }{U{ref:_,._.rr f}?rzur:{z__rﬁ ....J..ii_._... .__,._._f_,_ .f}_r.rgx_._. FLW TN ﬁﬁﬁ %f?lr]xf_?}éf -~ - e..“.ﬁﬂ.”_mr?xﬁ J_—.Uf...._. .__15.”...3 tr{;..).__”_&”(u
- ] R L S AL A 40DV T N T T L O O ] A A
8 Lhlad iR SREL\ERIL EESILERRELT
Y ._ i

L .._n.-.. " i | i | __... iy
i/ T
| ]

T 9532 B ST D O D N0 W3 e o A %ﬁ;?fﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ%%é ALl AT I et
i O A A I ™ ___.___,ei._._e___.:xfa% }xz}z__,.,_.ﬂ_.w.\ y A, __._x._...f:.. R uﬂ._?ﬁ}zﬁ‘.}}ég.__%. Ll e T %zﬁ!ﬂgﬁ__ b

E{_,__._-_: my ._. q ___. ____.¢ i _.._____L_ R -._‘ ._‘ .‘ c% T A q____ _.‘__\.I..___‘j_.__ .____.___ T _ _fq._f_v. -._-.t{_._ j T .__‘.__.\__ .)H‘Aﬂ ._rw.
1 1 1 5 _ | r _ I __

I |

n __._1 i .__ “___ m._ __ _ i e __F_ 1 _ ____._ ____._ i _____._ _.__"__ i 1N i ____J.T __.“.__+......-Ef.r.__.___f_.-____. ik ._.____.__'. ._____“ _I__ | _H e __“_.m_ it v .____._.l..m m_l “ﬂ_"._ L ot

_ | m _

| | _ _ “ _
S " —— o ——
i ﬂ ﬂ i _ i




===
=
=
=]
=k
i
==
E
=
—
== |
=% 7
=
B
E:
L
2
z
A
==
=

__.r....l._____. w ' ! . _ _. | | _I _...__r.rr. . .____4__._ " h____._f iy

B ___*_a L _ _.._._... LT T TR .. ."_..,H__..__ __1u_.1.. Mot 1Mt J

e
e
7]

2
93
=]

S EE
3

S _ et b

Aty By PROTE SR TR s T .,._sﬂr___ et &S ...1___5 i s ey i

ESD
:ED
LEiD
1900




[Pl T L] A ATy

B
o
e

Bk

3

i
T

! i i i _.... iiad / y
1Y e PR | [ o . ._ P
E.___ : ___“Hn? T iy _q_qﬁ_ﬂ_ Ay . & 5

e e - , d
e L YN RV N I
" a\,._?é;.___..a.r_.w‘__._ N i el [ ] {e?.:r.nzsw g M| e el ATt A, ISV O PO NP PO ) oy Al 1 P g e sl ol O N "

Ll = ,___...__4 3_1;____._.._1?:=f____._ }e_.___...._f...____..i\__?z\.n ¥ 1 t LY M Y ._1? WY T | .r_. T T JALT L LR e Ty s e =
i b . ] _







__‘__ ___:___ : ____ﬁ__ﬁ _= _.g __“ _f;__ 4__;_ _ _ __ﬁ_: ! i ; __5 i __ Y ! _ _ L
| LA N __ iy _ A
_ A_____ #__" __._ ) _____L_ | ______._ _r_,,__ _;_”
b L L _L L i
Ui _ i A
* i U i ol AT
_:_.. ,___.__,______ A __.¢ A4l __:_‘_.n_,__ﬁ_______ T T th _ __r_, T N _h_,___;__ ,u
Wl _‘3 _ 10 ,ﬁ_w b sl A R St _,_.“T%w
& } A ._ ! ) _..m_.__ ' .ﬂ.”_ ..re__u _ __m_._*m k T. A it __m_ Wk J _._.___. .ﬁ.“._.
i 4l __" ity __.m__t_ LR, __w_ﬂ: :_ffwy N iy
I 1L 1 | ] ] r—i_
ST n@ _ _ . AL T _ 3
) PN, A YO AR P T N A 2 R W T VNN V)
f L G ok ___._..r_«____q_._._.___r = T _.____.___ . 7=_ L

X ! - | T _-_____" i ____. it ¢ -_ il , e I .___. ) i

i L .._.._.__...n.. i _ﬁ i) _ I | \ .___.. Ty it B i ! _ 1 il j i ________ i _____ _
,# H_ﬂéﬁ_ LH,_._,_.@, ;_ _,_ ‘,i e S B TR it et _
| éa. ;._"___,__,;"_ﬁ_" :%_,_._ it o I el PR B DYy 0 el

i L] i Sl P TR . L A ad Ly 4 \E _
A AV £ 00 NN T 09 PO OO, T %k& T o A i B
4 () 0 T L T OO (10 O Y e 2 L T s 1 pM!




” __ﬁ__. _i‘

TR T o _;___

_ﬁ,_ e

) ﬁ_ ,_, ____,,__;__; e 4
_ __._ | M_ 5.__ ___”L,.“.___._:__h_ l_ |

T, :E._____ TR
ﬁ ik e g_i,____# | ‘
il |

. __ __‘ I .___ h._
._ | . .. J._.___.._:__q i"._._._ _ _
%..,__ﬂ__l__p____ ‘ T | i_.,. b A

“.__ m_ |
| it ﬂwﬁ:

}. ,_,_ {
1 1 1 Tt 1 1 4_;_ 1 Wil y A
T ATV P T P Y _._w LNCTA " b 0L et LAWY i
A Il LY Ly - Ao s WLl ' i N
LIk T I} -‘-_d_ J;.;_ ._m-. __1_.____._ " -1..r4_ Ll F_. _J_r._% .ﬂ_ —_ b ;i
| Ml M j 1 __c | ¥ I | | 1 Hij i | ol I, ) 0 _-____.__ by ._ J] ' .__ ! ___ § _._ iy o o ._ il ._._n 1 ! ._._._ " ﬂ o
ﬂ.— " f 1 _____-__..__4 _ _._ H ___ : _.______._ _i___ __” '_ __ By _____ y _v___ _ ._ | ! _ .d 1 m”__ b ! | h1._.__ __ : _“ | _r _..‘_ 1i _._“._ m ! t m : j_____ .q______l Fi__—t.—
g Y I Fult (8 ' i i | b ol L LT R 3 i) e i "t ool i _.__ N
a0 SR e | ity o1 Y TR A e ik WJ& %_.z__r_ i

i _.__._.__].! _ _. | 1 Y T Y {] I! _.___ ik ______.__._______ | i LT 1
N SN A S L . S

i _E%zzft@

___T____ ._._._EI M

TS P T

_ A ok " o T L bl
1] m qr
1

8700

~
c=00
illl
j

=

100
ID

4.




TR K

_ / b _:_ , i _“_ _“__T_ W
g_ u; _ : i _T___ ___m ﬂ; |

RAGATAT ;_f i G T " _,
__ s 1 e ¥ L] _.—ﬂ_ ] ] |
B, ot P B A ;,_ ; _

H
&
H =
°F

A A - e
WA A A | _

é L y Wil Ll T T A 2K I VY O
e ) v i T ! _h ! s_._._..__ i
r__x_ :J__}? ...__.._ __.;_: i ______ |

T 5{ T : |
_ __ ______ J ____ h w11 fee __. _..:_ __ I i il i y | .“.... 7 i ] A I -.. ) _:.. g ..__ﬂ_ﬂ.__. _.”...4“.“_.1_“._..”.. ..ﬁ by :.___l.x

| W ard P .__ EF i _ _ _: ._ !
ﬂ*_ﬂ:,_.,f. e E.. o | m
r___.. ... .. ____ I | 14

Emia 7 ;__“f

i ' ...___;.__ HJ_ 1y i ] hk

|




_p..j el § .____.._.H.. .._ ' " . 4.¢“.”.-_ h__ i 1 | Y A i k) JEEE [y _._n. LT
3l sl AT T L o
_ ¥ | I .r__ | 1 ] i o | L'l Uil ” ] I
| L, TR gk P WA b b T
ﬂ L{] W i | !r _ _.Pl \ " __._._ .
IR NN T I PR [ T T
.._..ff.._... L. A i Lo~ peelr . Y e Al .._...irj-{,.s _F.__ R T prt, e X "] i . i_r.... ._._____u,.—ﬂrj.__ ..,r:..ﬂ - ___ﬂﬂ ?._.____.J. ....._:.. .4._... i J.,}_._}Lv....a s ) —_ ]
f._-t.f}.._tj_.r .:?.._.,..__._ iy _._J_-_! iy oy o .-__f__.__..__\.i_.._. S ' .:..._I.___. I o i -____ NI _._.?. o L bl } i, .__c-_T .;..,_.,.L
_h_.._t = e Pl __.__,._,_._______5 ____._.___._E_. 3 il _,_{f__‘.zn_svi i ) W] __ .q fH—_ﬂ
| u 1 " : |
! ik I __ _h "




, | h ___‘“ | il 9 Sl
" _ _ _ _ _ “__ _".__ 1 " __r_ i
I | I i )
_ il ____ﬂ____ o | Fi
] i | il _ !
! m I i _ | i:__ __ I _ ____.h “
A1 H I ) _ e Y A et _ | _..._... .__.___.
___ : *___:.___ ZJ L. ity ..,..”A.__ _.ﬁ _q.._m_, a,.“”.:.“ ,_.___\m “. __,T.____. (A, _ _
. . H i .

LN [ AT P S j&: ke i f___ Pt o HIB i s s, WO Y I

L L [ 1




ﬁ
——._-__5-.-._ =

_ ,,

_ 1
__1_________ __:_ _ _ (AR | ! _




L 2EEEEEE

i | S ocoooco

f ._ i e ER=R=R=R=R=R]
i) _ Wi SREYSHEE

L

Jg__% O, O A0 W OO L A
T Wy 7

5 L N m
¥l o : . TR
._ | __ il M X1 M _.__ Th; : i L 1 Mﬁmﬁmﬁ
L& ::ﬁufﬁ*ﬁJ__: BT, seml] ‘FJ: L B Lt B R _E 14 . It : goeos--
Al | T _ i ¢ A _ ; CLITTTT

B

Ui N il Al i
T _
A




. Drag
' From D4T :
. to STIT

Tool Tot.
Drag
From D4T
to STIA

] b Minimum 720000 05000
H -2.5000 20000 Aexural Fa.ono ligg
Eccert. | Gamma Ray | [ 24000 Minimum of Al 200 Attenuation o 25000
1 -2.0000 .
(ECCE) (GR) I e (AIM N) gy (U-UsIT_ 25,0000
0 (IN) 0.5[0 (GAPDT50| .00 -1 (MRAY) ¢ 20000 UFAN) 02000 Solid Liquid Gas Map
L o000 gggg (DE'M) 14,0000 {(U-USIT USLPA
I oso0n 7500 20 120 120.0000 {___‘_]
o 40000
] Aexural
Amplitude of Raw Acoustic Attenuation
echo minus imped. (AIBK) (V-USIT_
Max (AWEK) (MRAY) UFAK)
(DB) {DE/M)
05000
1000 Average
coL 2 5000 RAexural
55000 Average of Al Attenuation
(CCLY) £ 5000 (AlAY) (U-USIT
(=) -1 (MRAY) @ UFAV)
-20 20\ Process. flags (D B;E
(UFLG) 20 120
)
Stuck
Stretch
(sTM
0 (P 50

Format: 2 inch IBC SLG

Vertical Scale: 2" per 100’

Graphics File Created: 31-Jul-201 2 05:56

19C0-187
19C0-187

OP System Version: 19C0-187

SGT-N
CALY

19C0-187
19C0-187

All US| Images are outside views

sl

LoV Frequeney Compression Mode Used For Logging.

Recommended casing thickness range tor optimum cement impedance measurement @ 0.27 to 0.6 IN.




Parameters
DLIS Name Description Value
USIT-D: Ultrasonic Imaging - D
AGMHN Minimum Gain of Cartridge -3 DE
AGMX Maximum Gain of Cartridge 20 DE
EERJ Bad Echo Rejection OGN
CDIA Casing Outer Diameter 7 IN
CSDE Casing Density 486.94 LECF
CsID Casing Inner Diameter 6.276 IN
DFYL Default Fluid Velocity 208 US'F
DoOT Diameter of Transducer Sensor 2.874 IN
EMXY EMEX Voltage 90 ¥
FDII FPM Data Interpolation Interval 0 FT
IMAR image Rotation OFF
My Mud Weight 2.5 LB/ G
RCCD Reterence Calikrator Outer Diameter 7 IN
RCSO Reterence Calikrator Standoft 1.1811 IN
RCTH Reterence Calikrator Thickness 0.2952 IN
TCUB T 3 Processing Level Vax_Loop
THDH Maximum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal) 130
THDL Minimum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal) 70
THDP Thickness Detection Policy Fundamental
THHO Hominal Thickness of Casing 0.362 IN
U-USIT CEMT USIT Cement Type LIGHT
U-USIT_DFSZ Drilling Auid Specific Acoustic Impedance 0 MRBAY
U-USIT_IISR USIT IBC Inverted Auid Slowness Resoldtion 1.0US P FT
U-USIT_IEZR USIT IBC Inverted ZMUD Resolution 0.050_MRAY
U-Usm_oCDI USIT outer Casing Diameter 0 IN
U-UST_OCSH USIT Cuter Casing Shoe 0 FT
U-USIT_OCWE USIT Outer Casing Weight 0 LB/F
U-USIT TIEE IBC Third Interface Echo Bin Processing YES
U-USIT TIEC IBC Third Interface Echo Cleaning NONE
U-USIT TIEM IBC Third Interface Echo Multi Tracking NO
U-USIT TIEP IBC Third Interface Echo Policy EFEP
U-USIT TIER IBC Third Interface Echo Receivers BOTH
U-USIT_U3WE Third Interface EchoWindow End 110 us
U-USIT_UETP USIT Bottom Transducer Posttion UNKHNOW N
U-USIT_UFAO USIT Flexural Attenuation Cffset 13 DE/M
U-USIT _UIAP USIT IBC Answer Product Enabled SolidLiquidGasMap
U-USIT_VIST Ultrasoni¢ IBC Sonde Type Sub lhes B
U-USIT_UTAN USIT Transducer Angles 33 DEG
UMAC USIT Measurement Angular Offset -10 DEG
UsTO Utrasonic Time Offset -2 us
USUB Utrasonic Subassembly dentifier Sub 7 inch
UWKM Ultrasonic Working M ode 10DEG &IN_13&UNF _LF
YCAS Ultrasonic Transversal Yelocity in Casing 51.4 US'F
WLEN T 3 Processing Length 21.7078 us
ZCAS Acoustic Impedance of Casing 36,25 MRBAY
ZINI nitial Estimate of Cement Impedance -1 MRBAY
ZMUD Acoustic Impedance of Mud 1.83 MRBAY
ZTCHM Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Cement 2.6 MRBAY
ZTGS Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Gas 0.3 MRBAY
STI Stuck Tool Indicator
LEFR Trigger for MAXIS First Reading Lakel TDL
STKT ST1 Stuck Threshold 2.5 FT
TDD Total Depth - Driller 11531.00 FT
TDL Total Depth - Logger 6905.00 FT
System and Miscellaneous
BS Bit Size 8.750 IN
CWEI Caszing Weight 26.00 LE/F
Do Depth Offset for Playback 0.0 FT
PP Playback Processing NORMAL
Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT Usl 012LUP FN:11 PRODUCER  31-Jul-2012 02:31 6909.0 FT 36.0 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT Usl 017PUP FM:1& PRODUCER  31-Jul-2012 05:56&

1" VDL Wide

Schiumberger




MAXI S Field Log

Company: Encana Qil & Gas Company Well: Ranigan 1A-6H

Input DLIS Files

DEFAULT Usl 012LUP FN:11 PRODUCER 31-Jul-2012 02:31 5909.0 FT IGOFT

Output DLIS Files

DEFAULT us M7PUP FN:1#& PRODUCER 31-Jul-2012 0556 69090 FT IGOFT

OP System Version: 19C0-187

Usm-D 19C0-187 SGT-N 19C0-187
DTC-H 19C0-187 CALY 19C0-187

Changed Parameter Summary

DLIS Name New Value Previous Value Depth & Time
DFVL 2005 UEF 208 US'F 6909.0 05:86:17
203 USF 2005 US'F 6750.0 05:56:24
2045 US'F 203 US'F 6300.0 05:56:81
2055 US'F 2045 USF 4500.0 05:55:18
206 USF 2055 US'F 3000.0 05:50:46
207 USF 206 US'F 2300.0 06:00:28
208 USF 207 UEF 1750.0 06:01:02
ZMUD 1.83 MRAY 1.8 MRAY 6909.0 05:86:17
1.83 MRAY 1.8 MRAY 6750.0 05:56:24
1.83 MRAY 1.8 MRAY 6300.0 05:56:81
1.83 MRAY 1.8 MRAY 4500.0 05:55:18
1.83 MRAY 1.8 MRAY 3000.0 05:50:46
1.83 MRAY 1.8 MRAY 2300.0 06:00:28
1.83 MRAY 1.8 MRAY 17 50,0 06:01:02
ToolTot.
Drag
From D4T
to STIA
. Cable
. Drag ¢
' From D4T :
to STIT

Stuck
Stretch
(5TM
0 (A 50
500,000
03000
25000
50000
55000
4. 0000
45000 05000
5 0000 1. 5000
5 5000 25000
Gamma £ 0000 FE00 | Min Amplitude Max |Min Amplitude Max
Rey (GF) (@ :30 | | CIT T T T T | T T T [
(GAPD 7o (oolid LUquid)  Far at 0 and 180 deg (U-USIT_VDW FF000) Far at 90 and 270 deg (U-USIT ¥DWFF020)
0 150| @ smoe | Gas Map 150 {E] 150 150 ] 150
(U-USIT_
Cement USLP)
Map with ===}
mpedance
Classificati
on (AIBK)



i T 4 - ..
- e - - 4
. -
: o st erte e e e e et e o e e o e P e e I R et
W«. o ._H.... et
= O 2 e P
[ 1, S ' . o o r.w_.uu.l.“
e {. A : i o et
§ el T, - g o = o,
e - ; - — - - =
PO ) = T —— = e
il ..._.mr _. o y & ' Y H . '
e : 1 \ [ L,
i ; : e
= = iz - L2 - e
w._ _ 2
o s = v e nrm S - S =
T ; ;
i s
:
3 .
4 "
E : '
- i i
. y
e - S g : - = =
Lt - : =
e : e e
s ; e
At et H
> WSy o i s
" “ H -
i i Z
T e e e e -
.. } ;
: e S e . et el i %
e T - e e S e Lt }E...s.llw.,uxsl.{.ll... St s o sy
L e
e .
T o ey o S St bt
e Tt e ot S e Pt o LB i i ! !
:
' i ol | 0 i |
y __._. il ?. : ] T £ | A _
h ]
Iy (N o 1 I ] h __
", | U 1 :
i g _ ] . _
_w:. 1 i ’ e ),
N "
4 i fId i | 1, _
- \ o T
- 19N (v LT . b | , ol |.ﬂ_.-E_ n __ ey
i T mm | '_._“ _‘._ 0 " i e ! I, ' i _
oI, b TR RETTI i Mgl A . Sty |
Ryl ) uilv ! Bl Ll ._ i \
\ ! __ |
[ Y __?“ v | il |
LT i i
MRV | Lt _ g,y
p— - - .

>




L g
e
iy [

! Jw.,fj@%.,_ﬁf: 5

et L 1 D e T i

e g

A ey

o
oty

AN P g e N N R

B et e T

i

Y S L ket ey 1 T e g St Tk

A e i Al IBemph s i i

' If?.....l.pir.l.r.\ra\..:“}... e T e L Pty g e T

b —

S s enEa Y e e T T S e e

o b= g 5% el 1
ot gy bt i

oD B

. ¥ty 0 i o~
... .. : Ay .p:....-....

W 1 Eppme—————

b et e e st et o

- ] e L - -
P ey A S LR e ety T i 4

i

- ey
oy el

|

— eemmta m e e e

S e gl s ey ) = R e

e e idbormtvdoier i g

et e s e g e g g g et P i et o

et et g

pemt g Lt ittt o i
b e e A e

e
e e

S ey —

S AR S e il

e

ANt S

N g -
ol

A

et

e

o

s,

. om0 S
P g il e e e -,
- L T L

r______ﬁ_

Larl

(- Tkl

&

[

i




1 = k "
el T R

cmtar g S e T D I P ST I R T

by o L T 1L G 8RS e, s
.

.

S ]

\s:..r._ :....__‘. [T
S
e ...1;.:\“1:1 e

.....l.........I.ll....!{-..&

&‘”_....-_.._..-....._#I...l ...s.._l 1 H.uhu;..&}.)

T A ._.....-_.11... s__.._\s‘
1 . u.....
. = u...._. W .
i B e ......
it K T My e e m——r s
e e S e S g o e -
t ....rlll.ii..f..-..,.n ™ g P et .rijlff.rr
e [ N g -
i i " B =
i W e s ey g Pt i ey
— s i i e e —
Bl i A
P A et B e P T ety
e e T R e e A e
e e e P e e
Sosm it o i 3
{ilg

L
il

il
Fill
il
2




e = et e an,

e e tl........_l.......r:....t:r_,..li o

%_E
_%,:5 L

e




.._I.ll[.}t...T”_...l o — i . .. . . ; g
e e e ......!t..r.?lut...-l&l&l-lr.,..lll..j.lls.r e .[.lj_.i.r{ g : e e e
. ........-h-is...-..j..!l. s S s g - B it .......11.;-;1.....>|....1:|...\|.il.... s com e ¥ eyt T e i -
- - - - " . .- L . . . gt e - ’
(e R N g = ; cEemTEE ihia =t e P e e o e
b AT }.. Comame ama Lr..,J.._ F Vi — = . .rln.li,i. s e | et = £ — |I_.I. A b il 8 ot i
e S e e e e
P s et i r...r AL o 1 s ey 0 v

e v L e e i % eyt s
e ..._..l.__... }ILI..I. s ...-.J..u..._. e R e s 1r..r... e :n-..........._..l..-ﬂu..ull....i ot —
4 e : A

S . o R @a&%@ﬁj{@afa?;ﬁlf

..!-...l-z e i o et |Hs_.\:\ i =0
e i TS 2 wﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁx& ..-n_fm?%ma
" ey s e P

. L
I it e (PP ....1.L

\ i h :
.......i.:,._..rr.;....i. L lr.,. et e L ...\._J. Nl careee ....._._.h _r»sl.ﬁ..mn.l.s......r:r... e 15......}.....}1[..:[. W e ek

)
.uﬂtéf:.ﬁg.ﬂfl nii..f}ﬁi\ieuﬂa%ffi rér...!! .m...._"c}..{._i. __.l_f_,..ﬂt)...l.ixs)..f:é ._.._l_-__... H.lduﬂ.a_&..__?.. ..@_.(
it ..... o ] ...,.ri..- W.J-S..u..._...ﬁ_..l.. e b i o L e bt R el el i f._..,.ﬂa.:.s i
3 3 - e A e e .vfinﬂ!ﬂaraar e = e . }..at..f..vt.k.rl.*.lt. %r

e ._lJ_r:....r....r_...._....._u....d.
T e g
o e

q... . s ...

e HEmA S AL e o iy =t o ek

- i, e e o B - il.n.-\..l I e ﬁ...._f[.rnr e
-

RN e | P o R

< et e ...4.,.|..,....1.i....t...|...l.|1;.....l|

.
i ¥
_u_ 0 - m I i
1
1
t | | o |
__—_ ! | |
' 1
'l |
g g L 1 b
i
.
m. __ P i " ; o0 i ' oo TN ST A, B T __
f
i

&__ Tl by b e ___..___ r.r__.. TR | A ! i M " : UK B i A s Lt e (KT T VR, _ | _ o ¢ Tl _
__*._ J_“r_ e ___J ! | I ._._"._ ._ ) I Uiy Ly .J_ | __._.m _m __ iy . ___— i 4 I el _ : __ o _________ i __ _ I
' L i . : : 3 . . . . . _“ _

E r-




. ..-1.....1-.:1!|.|
e .
i

i = e

.-.... .
e ;
2nepe e A T ecen

e reny e e ek s ki

i

L

i (e ot L e s
e e

?.rL_. v m... ; ML.,- e

o e

iy e
B

Lo
i

W
o

s . i
A T ey K
O S i B L e I L S i et




]

L s

s,

0

Tl

il

oo T AT LT
=

_ e
g Nl ) W P
—y T —
o ——
et e i A S YL
‘e ot

e g S i e g
1"

3

v

R e
e

et ey e N

e

T W

-MW.'M
A o 1L
o
i
-
i

7
‘“\‘uﬁ‘}fmw

\;.“ B N s
iy T ¥ -
i

W i

e L
a

A e

e i i

o

=
g
o
,-,_.;z,'é,. -
-
Len »
o
gt s
- 41‘-'"|_,_.'E i N
e,
sk

e,

R A= sctepm il

b o

i’

e

o ‘.H%.'-"_'
A
Howllipabe

AT

AP 0

Inr".":'ip i

s

S

T
e

—r

el

Gamma
Ray (GR)
(GAPD
0 150

S00.0000
03000
ZE000
0000
59000
40000
45000
50000
5.5000
G000
65000
T.0000
T.5000
0000

Cement
Map with

mpedance
Classificati

on (AIBK)
{M RAY)

05000
1.5000
23000
59000

Solid Liquid
Gas Map
(V-usir_
USLP)
=)

Min

Amplitude

Max

Far at 0 and 180 deg (U-USIT YDWFF000)

150

150

Min

Amplitude Max

-150

Far at 90 and 270 deg (U-USIT_YDWFF090)

) 150

Tool Tot.
Drag
From D4T
to STIA

DLIS Name

USIT-D: Ultrasonic Imaging - D

AGMN
AGMX
EERJ
CDIA
CSDE
CsID
DFVL
DoOT
EMXY
FDII
IMAR
My
RCCD
RCSO
RCTH

T

Description

Minimum Gain of Cartridge
Maximum Gain of Cartridge

Bad Echo Rejection

Casing Outer Diameter

Casing Density

Casing Inner Diameter
Detault Fluid Velocity

Parameters

Diameter of Tramsducer Sensor
EMEX Voltage
FPM Data Interpolation Interval
mage Rotation
Mud Weight
Reference Calibrator GQuter Diameter
Reference Calibrator Standoff

Reference C

- s e o=

_alil:-rator Thickness

Value

-4 DE
20 DE
OHN

486,04 LBCF
6.276 IN
208 US/F
2.874 IN
9 ¥

OFF

.5 LEB/G

1.1811 IN

0.2952 IN




e V2
THDH

THDL

THDP

THHO
U-USIT_CEMT
U-USIT_DFSZ
U-UEIT_IISRA
U-UsT_IEZR
U-UsM_OCDI
U-UEM_OCSH
U-UEm_OCWE
U-UST TIEB
U-UST TIEC
U-USIT_TIEM
U-UST TIEP
U-USIT_TIER
U-USIT_U3WE
U-UsIT_UETP
U-USIT_UFAO
U-UsT_VIAP
U-UST_VIST
U-USIT_UTAN
UMAD

UsTO

UsUB

UWKM

YCAS

WLEN

ZCAS

ZINI

ZMuD

ZTCH

ZITGS

I~ FIYCCaalll] Lerel

Maximum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal)
Minimum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal)
Thickness Detection Policy

Hominal Thickness of Casing

USIT Cement Type

Drilling Auid Specific Acoustic Impedance
USIT IBC Inverted Auid Slowness Resolution
USIT IBC Inverted ZMUD Resolution

USIT outer Casing Diameter

USIT Cuter Casing Shoe

USIT outer Casing Weight

IBC Third Interface Echo Bin Processing
IBC Third Interface Echo Cleaning

IBC Third Interface Echo Multi Tracking
IBC Third Interface Echo Policy

IBC Third Interface Echo Receivers

Third Interface Echo Window End

USIT Bottom Transducer Position

USIT Flexural Attenuation Offset

USIT IBC Answer Product Enaliled
Ultrasoni¢ IBC Sonde Type

USIT Transducer Angles

USIT Measurement Angular Offset
Utrasonic Time Offset

Utrasonic Subassembly dentifier
Utrasonic Working M ode

Utrasonic Transversal Velogity in Casing
T 3 Processing Length

Acoustic Impedance of Casing

nitial Estimate of Cement Impedance
Acoustic Impedance of Mud

Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Cement
Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Gas

STl Stuck Tool Indicator

LEFR
STKT
TDD
TDL

Trigger for MAXIS First Reading Lakel
ST1 Stuck Threshold

Total Depth - Driller

Total Depth - Logger

System and Miscellaneous

BS
CWEI
DO
PP

Bit Size

Casing Weight

Depth Offset for Playback
Playback Processing

Tah LU
130

70
Fundamental
0.362

UNKNOYWHN

13
SolidLiquidGasMap
Sub lhes B

33 DEG

-10

-2

Suk 7 _inch

10DEG_6IN_1360 NF_LF

51.4
21.707%
46.25

-1

1.83

2.6

0.3

TDL

2.5
11531.00
905,00

8.750
26.00

0.0
NORMAL

MRAY

IN
LB/F

us
DE/M

DEG
us

US'F
us
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY

FT
FT
FT

IN
LE/F
FT

Format: 1 inch IEC VDL YWIDE

Vertical Scale: 1" per 100

Graphics File Created: 31-Jul-201 2 05:56

OP System Version: 19C0-187

UsIT-D 19C0-187 SGT-N 19C0-187
DTC-H 19C0-187 CAL-Y 19C0-187
Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT Usl 012LUP FH:11 PRODUCER  31-Jul-2012 02:31 €909.0 FT 3E0FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT usl_017PUP FH:1& PRODUCER  31-Jul-2012 05:56&

0.1" Compressed Goodwin

Schiumberger

MAXI S Field Log

Company: Encana Qil & Gas Company Well: Ranigan 1A-6H

Input DLIS Files



DEFAULT Usl 012LUP FN:11 PRODUCER  31-Jul-2012 02:31 6909.0 FT 36.0 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT Usl 017PUP FM:1& PRODUCER 31-Jul-2012 05:56  &£909.0 FT 36.0 FT
OP System Version: 19C0-187
USIT-D 19C0-187 SGT-N 19C0-187
DTC-H 19C0-187 CALY 19C0-187
Minimum | Minimum | Minimum | Minimum
Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic
mpedance | Impedance | mpedance | mpedance
#2 (MIN_ | #3 (MIN_ | #6 (MIN_ | #8 (MIN_
Al2) Ald) Al&) Alg)
{M RAY) (M RAY) (M RAY) (M RAY)
1.5 T.5[-7.5 7575 7575 7.5
Minimum | Minimum | Minimum | Minimum
Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic
mpedance | Impedance | mpedance | mpedance
# (MIN. | #3 (MIN. [ #5 (MIN_ | #7 (MIN_
All) Al3) Al5) Al7Y
(MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY)
0 15(0 15(0 15(0 15
Maximum | Maximum | Maximum | Maximum
Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic
mpedance | Impedance | mpedance | mpedance
#2 (MAX_ | #3 (MAX | #6 (MAX_ | #8 (MAX_
Al2) Ald) Alg) Alg)
(MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY)
1.5 T.5[-7.5 7575 7575 7.5
Maximum | Maximum | Maximum | Maximum | Minimum Maximum
Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Maximum | Rexural
mpedance | Impedance | mpedance | Impedance | mpedance o Al Attenuation
# (MAX | #3 (MAX | #5 (MAX_ | #7 (MAX_ | #9 (MIN_ (AINX) (V-USIT_
All) Al3) Al5) Al7Y Al (M RAY) UFAX])
{M RAY) (M RAY) (M RAY) (M RAY) (M RAY) |0 7.5 (DE/M)
0 15(0 150 150 15(0 15 40 140
Average | Average | Awerage | Average | Maximum Average
Gamma Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic Minimum of Flexura_l
Ray (GF) mpedance | Impedance (Impedance | mpedance | mpedance Al (AIMN) Attenuation
(GAPI) #2 (AY_ #3 (AY_ #6 (AY_ #8 (AY_ | #9 (MAX_ (MRAY) (V-USIT_
Al2) Ald) Alg) Alg) Al UFAY)
0 150 mRay) | MRrRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) |° 3 (oEm
-1.5 T.5[-7.5 7.5[-7.5 7.5[-7.5 7.5(0 15 40 130
1 S00.0000 00000
M 02500 00000
M 05000 0000
M 0w=00 42,0000
/ 1.0000 45,0000
/1 1.2500 =4.0000
/1 1.5000 &0.0000 05000
Average | Awerage | Average | Average | Average Minimum | ;EEE ESEE 1333
Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic Aexural | [ 2300 20000 5 5000
Eccert. |mpedance |Impedance | mpedance |Impedance | mpedance A;IE ::EEM Attenuation| [l 27 Jopted
(ECCE) | #1 (AV. | #3 (AV_ | #5(AV. | #7 (AV_ | #9 (AV. M':HA V) [ w-us | B oo ®0000  laofid Liuid
o (W) 0.5  AN) Al3) Al5) A7) Al9) ( "'?_:, = UFAN) 32500 w2000 [T Hip
(MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) | _(DB/M) 700 Teon | (U-USIT
0 15(0 150 150 150 15 40 1340 4,000 120.0000 ust]‘
=)
Raw Aexural
Acoustic (Attenuation
mped. (V-USIT_
(AIBK) UFAK)
(M RAY) (DE/M)

-




1oco B TR R e B e e -
SEBcBEE §EETCEEE S g 2 = =
: 2 i ' =
= e =
00 PRt = SSEEEE: .22 - : =R
- - - - :: ] : . —"'_:'E_u::‘:
0 - - - "
]
00 = =
:snu.uum 0.0000
M 02500 00000
— os000 0000
M 0w=00 42,0000
/ 1.0000 45,0000
/1 1.2500 =4.0000
/1 1.5000 &0.0000
. /1 1.7=00 65,0000 05000
Average | Average | Average | Awverage | Average Minimum | 20000 720000 s
Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic Average of Aexural | 7 2300 0000 5 5000
Eccert. |mpedance |impedance|impedance |Impedance |mpedance Al {A&“ Attenuation P Jopted
(ECCE) | #1(av_ | #3(AV_ | #5(AV_ | #7 AV | #8 (AV_ (MRAY) {U-USIT_ 50000 B0 i | cviid
0 ({IM) 0.5 All) Al3) Al5) Al7) Alg) 5 =3 UFAN) EEE 13:3333 Gas Map
(MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) "*|_(DB/M) 27500 Mesoon | (U-USIT
0 15(0 150 150 150 15 40 1340 4.m00 120.0000 -
USLF)
=)
Raw Aexural
Acoustic  |Attenuation
mped. (V-USIT_
(AIBK) UFAK)
(M RAY) (DE/M)
Average | Awerage | Awerage | Awerage | Maximum Average
Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic |, . Aexural
F? an;g;} mpedance | Impedance (Impedance | mpedance | mpedance "Er:‘,z:"'rmm Attenuation
FgﬂPl} RAV_ | AV A v | #e@av | #e max | T | st
5 155 Al2) Ald) Alg) Alg) Al 5 =3 UFAY)
{M RAY) (M RAY) (M RAY) (M RAY) (M RAY) : {DE/M)
-1.5 T.5[-7.5 7.5[-7.5 7.5[-7.5 7.5(0 15 40 130
Maximum | Maximum | Maximum | Maximum | Minimum Maximum




ACOUSIE | ACOUSTC | ACOUSTIC | ACOUSHe | ACOUSHIC | Madmum | Fsxural
mpedance | Impedance | mpedance | Impedance | mpedance o Al Attenuation
# (MAX | #3 (MAX | #5 (MAX_ | #7 (MAX_ | #9 (MIN_ (AINX) (V-USIT_
All) Al3) Al5) Al7Y Al (M RAY) UFAX])
(MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) Jo 7.5 (DE/M)
0 15(0 150 150 15(0 15 40 140
Maximum | Maximum | Maximum | Maximum
Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic
mpedance | Impedance | mpedance | mpedance
#2 (MAX_ | #3 (MAX | #6 (MAX_ | #8 (MAX_
Al2) Ald) Alg) Alg)
{M RAY) (M RAY) (M RAY) (M RAY)
1.5 T.5[-7.5 7575 7575 7.5
Minimum | Minimum | Minimum | Minimum
Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic
mpedance | Impedance | mpedance | mpedance
# (MIN. | #3 (MIN. [ #5 (MIN_ | #7 (MIN_
All) Al3) Al5) Al7Y
{M RAY) (M RAY) (M RAY) (M RAY)
0 15(0 15(0 15(0 15
Minimum | Minimum | Minimum | Minimum
Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic
mpedance | Impedance | mpedance | mpedance
#2 (MIN_ | #3 (MIN_ | #6 (MIN_ | #8 (MIN_
Al2) Ald) Al&) Alg)
(MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY)
1.5 T.5[-7.5 7575 7575 7.5
Format: IBEC Goodwin Compressed Vertical Scale: 0.1" per 100 Graphics File Created: 31-Jul-201 2 05:56

19C0-187
19C0-187

OP System Version: 19C0-187

SGT-N
CALY

19C0-187
19C0-187

All US| Images are outside views

LoV Frequeney Compression Mode Used For Logging.

Recommended casing thickness range tor optimum cement impedance measurement @ 0.27 to 0.6 IN.

DEFAULT

DEFAULT

Usl 012LUP

us M7PUP

Input DLIS Files

FN:11

PRODUCER

Output DLIS Files

FN:1#&

PRODUCER

N-Jul-2012 02231

N-Jul-2012 0556

IGOFT

Schiumberger

Repeat Pass

MAXI S Field Log




Company: Encana Qil & Gas Company

Well: Ranigan 1A-6H

[

Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT Usl 002LUP FN:8& PRODUCER 31-Jul-2012 0213 69095 FT 6616.0 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT usl_o21PUP FM:20 PRODUCER 31-Jul-2012 06:03 69095 FT 6616.0 FT
OP System Version: 19C0-187
UST-D 19C0-187 SGT-N 19C0-187
DTC-H 19C0-187 CAL-Y 19C0-187
Changed Parameter Summary
DLIS Name New Value Previous Value Depth & Time
DFYL 2005 USF 208 US'F 6809.5 06:03:47
203 US'F 2005 US'F 67500 06:03:54
ZMUD 1.83 MRAY 1.83 MRAY 6809.5 06:03:47
1.83 MRAY 1.83 MRAY 67500 06:03:54
Tool Tot.
Drag
From D4T
to STIA
Stuck
Stretch
(STM)
0 (P 50
nternal nternal
radius radius
Maximum | Maximum
(IRMX) (IRMX)
(IN) (1)
3.7 2.7(2.7 3.7
i -500.0000
6. 0000
5. E000
5. 2000
-4, 5000
-4, 4000
-4, 0000
05000 M -3 6000
20000 I [ hternal hternal
25000 1 -2.&00
coL sson | [ 200 | rading | radius ﬁ‘_:?;:ﬁzs':
(CCLU) &S00 I Average | Awverage HA
(=) — 1.2000 {IRAV) (IRAV) (THAY)
20 20 Process, | [ 0.&000 {IN) (IN) (L]
1 0. 4000
{;‘:E;] L uson (3.7 2.7(2.7 3.7 0.1 0.8
=) |-
Amplitude
of echo
minus Max
(AWBK)
(DE)
-500,0000 5000000
0,060 0.0760 5000000 0o
f-fff 4. 0680 000 0000




Eccert, | “amma
(Ecce) | ReY¥ (GR)

5 (N) 0.5 —oAFD
0 150

e e e [ER=1lnln] pe=RLLLE)
M -0.s20 M -0.0520 07500 42,0000
M 00440 1 0040 1.0000 45,0000
[ -0.056D [T s 1.2500 54,0000
1 -0.02E0 ] s 1.5000 £0.0000
M -0.0200 ] 2o 17500 £5.0000 05000
I 0.mao 1 owao 20000 72.0000 15000
BExternal External | | o040 Wi of 00040 2x00 75,0000 25000
radius radius ] G4 Thick ] Goodo 28000 #0000 55000
Average | Average |[] 0¥ [osness | O hoa 2700 o000
g g ] Loeon (THMH) | [ Qo0 0000 25,0000 il i
(ERAY) (ERAY) | Q.oasn (IN) | Q.ean 5200 zoooe  [2olid Liquid
(IN) (IN) o giig o oG N giig 55000 050000 Gas Map
3.7 2.7|2.7 37| Y a2 ' Y e i;gg 1;;:3333 (U-USIT_
00500 L0600 USLF)
I 0060 I 00650 )
noren n.oren Rawy Aexural
Acoustic |Attenuation
nternal Thickness | Imped. (U-USIT_
radii minus minus Ave | {AIBK) UFAK)
Ave (IREK) (THEK) (M RAY) (DE/M)
(IN) (IN)
= E T ol
lL:: - U I S = i T
B o i ="
ol ! . o
-h 4
2t =
- I} B T
[- i - g
o : L o
IlE:: - i '-Il-Ir' Wt
ol l =* i
o[- il .'.I:. '. ,
[l i - -
- il
L[ li
E !/ — o y
[f: - |
:: i el . .
; - a
" S : "
- lI oy e
- i i
[- ]
L. L 1 ||.I
::. | = ;
5_:: - ; P — .
- ] ty
= J Ty i
= i3 I
- :
[} It
- '
:: :: b 5 P -
i f :
B —
o ' T
L r'
" |
‘|
: K d
J ' r
| : .
|
i x




il | |- iHZ-Z-I !'i | 1
N = —=
]
Fl 4
N i
- I
! :
] v
b
!] []
c r
I T :
- |
]
_JI
1] - Y- bk T
I
R¢GR i
i
- | L
) || 3
= || 1 :l
1 | .
& i .
li
Wi i
0o - t ',“ '
- L mlv i l -
2| ST
- ]
|
5000000 so0000 |
0. 0760 00780 — 50,0000 £.0000
0. 0650 -0.0880 — om0 30.0000
00600 -0.0800 — oS00 36.0000
] 20 00520 — 07800 42.0000
7] o-cado [T] O-taso — 1.0000 45.0000
] E’$§§ ] E-i:g IR £4.0000
: : — 1.5000 80,0000
[ o-caeo ] ©-oeoo — 1.7500 £5.0000 3?33
] ©-mao ] om0 — 2000 72.0000 :
Bxternal Brternal | | 0.0 : — 00040 || 25000
f f Min of 2300 75,0000 P
Eccent radius radius ] C.oodo - [ D.ooao 25000 £4.0000
. — a0 Thickness | [H omao 200 20,0000
ECCE Average | Average ||| ... L aoeon :
( ) ERA ERA (THMHN) 50000 W00 amlid Liquid
0 (IN) 0.5 (ERAV) (ERAY) | 3 aso (IN) I 2.8500 02,0000 q
{IN) {IN) o] “osen [ oosen 45000 wsooon | Gas Map
3.7 27027 37| [ hove 0.1 0.6 = owmsw 37500 14,0000 {U-usmT
. b . 00520 [ oeseo 4.m00 120.0000 -
00500 L0600 USLF)
0.0850 0080 )
n.oren n.oren Raw RAexural
Acoustic  |Attenuation
Internal Thickness | mped. (V-USIT_
radii minus minus Ave | (AIBK) UFAK)
Ave (IRBE) (THEK) {M RAY) (DE/M)
{IN) (L))
5000000
0000
56000
5. 2000
43000
4. 4000
40000
<3.6000
<3, 2000
ternal t«rnal

-2.3000

s Ey s




CCL by radius radius ——
(CCLU) Be0e fj$§3 Average | Awverage Th'T_:‘Ee“
(=) Amo | (IRAV) | (IRAV) (THAY)
. Process, £0.5000 (IN)
flags wmon |37 27|27 3.7 : -
(VFL3)
)
Amplitude
of echo
minus Max
{AWEK)
(DE)
nternal nternal
radius radius
Maximum | Maximum
(IRMX) (IRMX)
(1N} {IN)
3.7 2.7|2.7 3.7
Stuck
Stretch
(sTM
0 (F) 50
Tool Tot.
Drag
From D4T
to STIA

Format: 5 inch IBC CEMENT COMPOSITE

Vertical Scale: 5 per 100

Graphics File Created: 31-Jul-201 2 08:03

OP System Version: 19C0-187

19C0-187
19C0-187

SGT-N
CALY

19C0-187
19C0-187

All US| Images are outside views

Usl @ LOW Frequeney Compression Mode Used For Logging.

Recommended casing thickness range tor optimum cement impedance measurement @ 0.27 to 0.6 IN.

Parameters
DLIS Name Description
USIT-D: Ultrasonic Imaging - D

Corrosion range maximum 0.07&

Corrosion range minimum -0.07¢&

T 3 Processing Lengthtfor FPM 26,648
AGMHN Minimum Gain of Cartridge -3
AGMX Maximum Gain of Cartridge 20
EERJ Bad Echo Rejection OGN
CDIA Casing Outer Diameter 7
CDUN Curves Unit Declared in Presentation Manager I
CSDE Casing Density 386,94
CsiD Casing Inher Diameter 6.276
CYST Casing Yield Strength 0
DFYL Default Fluid Velocity 208
noT Oiamatar af Trarmexedivar Sarmear S 4Tl

Value

IN
IN
us
DE
DE

LBCF
IN
PSi
US'F
[1 1]




EMXY EMEX Voltage 29
FDII FPM Data Interpolation Interval 0
FS0QD Auid Slowness Fits Casing Outer Diameter 0 OFF
IMAR image Rotation OFF
M Mud Weight 2.5
CGPLEY USIT Remove Flagged Data Level level2
RCCD Reterence Calikrator Outer Diameter 7
RCSO Reterence Calikrator Standoft 1.1811
RCTH Reterence Calikrator Thickness 0.2952
SDNY Humber of Vertical Samples used for Micro-debonding Computation 5
SDTHOR Acoustic Impedance STD Horizontal Threshold for Micro-debonding 0.5
SDTVER Acoustic Impedance STD Vertical Threshold tor Micro-debonding 0.3
SUBT Utrasonic Subassembly Type Sub 7 inch &
TCUB T 3 Processing Level Vax_Loop
THDH Maximum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal) 130
THDL Minimum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal) 70
THDP Thickness Detection Policy Fundamental
THHO Nominal Thickness of Casing 0.362
TRUC Type of Mud WEM
U-USIT CEMT USIT Cement Type LIGHT
U-USIT_DFSZ Drilling Auid Specific Acoustic Impedance 0
U-USIT_IISR USIT IBC Inverted Auid Slowness Resoldtion 1.0US P FT
U-USIT_IEZR USIT IBC Inverted ZMUD Resolution 0.050_MRAY
U-Usm_oCDI USIT outer Casing Diameter 0
U-UST_OCSH USIT Cuter Casing Shoe 0
U-UST_OCWE USIT outer Casing Weight 0
U-USIT_RRVE USIT Remove Flagged Data Window Begin 0
U-USIT_RRAYE USIT Remove Flagged Data Window End 51
U-USIT TIEE IBC Third Interface Echo Bin Processing YES
U-USIT TIEC IBC Third Interface Echo Cleaning NONE
U-USIT TIEM IBC Third Interface Echo Multi Tracking NO
U-USIT TIEP IBC Third Interface Echo Policy EFEP
U-USIT TIER IBC Third Interface Echo Receivers BOTH
U-USIT_U3WE Third Interface EchoWindow End 110
U-USIT_UETP USIT Bottom Transducer Posttion UNKHNOW N
U-USIMT_UDFC USIT Deflector tor Casing NONE
U-USIMT_UFADQ USIT Flexural Attenuation Offset 13
U-USIT_UFR3A Far Receiver Maximum Gain of Cartridge 48
U-UsSIm_URal Far Receiver Minimum Gain of Cartridge -12
U-USIT_UHCI USIT IBC Hydraulic Communication Interval 0&FT_02M
U-USIT _UIAP USIT IBC Answer Product Enabled SolidLiquidGasMap
U-USIT_VIST Ultrasoni¢ IBC Sonde Type Sub lhes B
U-USIT_UNGA Near Receiver Maximum Gain of Cartridge 48
U-USIT_UNGI Near Receiver Minimum Gain of Cartridge -12
U-USIT_URTP USIT Radial Trareducer Position UNKHNOW N
U-USIT_UTAN USIT Transducer Angles 33 DEG
UMAC USIT Measurement Angular Offset -10
UPAT Emission Pattern Pattern_375K
USIT_USAC TASK ALLOW  USIT USAC Allow Task after Power Up YES
USIT_USAC TASK TIMEQUT USIT USAC Task Timeout (in seconds) FGR TEST REPGRT &00
UsTO Utrasonic Time Offset -2
USUB Utrasonic Subassembly dentifier Sub 7 inch
UWKM Ultrasonic Working M ode 10DEG &IN_13&UNF _LF
VCAS Utrasonic Transversal Velogity in Casing $1.3
WLEN T 3 Processing Length 21.7078
ZCAS Acoustic Impedance of Casing 36,25
ZINI nitial Estimate of Cement Impedance -1
ZMUD Acoustic Impedance of Mud 1.83
ZTCHM Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Cement 2.6
ZTGS Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Gas 0.3
SGT-N: Scintillation Gamma Ray Tool - N
BHS Borehole Status CASED
BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in caleulations) 212
DPPM Density Porosity Processing Mode STAN
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Hormal 0
GGRD Geothermal Gradiert 0.m
GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART _GEM_9
GATSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE
ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch NOBARITE
MATR Rock Matrix for Heutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE
SHT Surface Hole Temperature &8
SOGR SGT Standott Distance 0
CAL-Y: Casing Anomaly Locator - ¥
CCLD CCLreset delay 12
CCLT CCL Detection Level 0.3
FEGL: Formation Evaluation Quick Look
CSX0 Coefficient of Sxo 1
DLLM DPoR Lower Limit for Mineral Detection 0.35
EDSE EPT Data Selector STANDARD
FEPT EPT Cption Flag NOMNE
FEXP Form Factor Exponent 2
FNUM Form Factor Numerator 1
FPHI Form Factor Porosity Source DPHI

e o B

<

LB/ G
IN

MRAY

LE/F
us
us

us

DE/M
DE
DE

DE
DE

DEG

us

US'F
us
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY

DEGF

DEG

DF/F

DEGF
IN

CFCF




A
GDSH
GRCL
GRSH
GULM
KGR
KPN
KRH
K&P
LSYWE
MDET
NLIM
NPCL
NPSH
RWE
RXOQOF
sDGC
SEXP
S5
SPCL
SPSE
SPSH
SWMHN
TPCH
TP
TPM2
TPM3
TPSH

BHS
BHT
FCD
GCSE
GDEY
GGRD
GRSE
GTSE
HYCS
ISSBAR
MATR
SHT

ARTS
EDPS
BHS
BHT
CLIn
CNPS
DRUL
FCAL
FCGR
FEXP
FLDT
FNUM
FPHI
FSON
GCSE
GDEY
GGRD
GRSE
GTSE
ISSBAR
MATR
PMAX
POUT
RG21
RG22
RG23
RGH
R&32
RG&33
RTCOQ
RTLF
RWF
SHT
UF
uM21
uMz22
UM23
UM31
UM32
UM33

LEFR
STET

wArainl Weliesiy ieall Reddilny

Grain Density Shale Reading

Gamma Ray Clean Reading

Gamma Ray Shale Reading

Gamma Ray Upper Limit for Mineral Detection
Kill GR Shale Index (USE, KILL)

Kill NPES Shale Index (USE, KILL)

Kill RHGA Shale Index (USE, KILL)

Kill SP Shale Index (USE, KILL)

SWE Limit Selector (NG _LIMIT, LIMIT)
Mineral Flag (HONE, COAL, SALT)
Neutron Limit for Mineral Detection

NPES Clean Reading

NPES Shale Reading

Bowund Water Resistivity

RXQ Presence Flag

Clean Grain Density Selector

N in Water Saturation Equation

Three Mineral Shale Index Selector

SP Clean Reading

&P Shal¢ Baseline

SP Shale Reading

S Minimum

Time Propagation of non-shale

Time Propagation, Matric-1 <Limestone =
Time Propagation, Matrix-2 <Sandstone =
Time Propagation, Matric-3 < Dolomite =
Time Propagation of Shale

HOLEY: Integrated Hole/Cemert Volums

Borehole Status

Bottom Hole Temperature (used in caleulations)
Future Casing (Outer) Diameter

Generalized Caliper Selection

Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Hormal
Geothermal Gradiert

Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection
Generalized Temperature Selection

ntegrated Hole VYolume Caliper Selection

Barite Mud Switch

Rock Matrix for Heutron Porosity Corrections
Surface Hole Temperature

PERT: Preliminary Evaluation - Real Time

AIT Rt Selection (for ALLRES computation)
Bulk Density Processing Selector
Borehole Status

Bottom Hole Temperature (used in caleulations)
Caliper Limit for Bad Hole

Corrected Neutron Porosity Selector
DRHG Upper Limit

Caliper Presence Flag

CGR Presence Flag

Form Factor Exponent

Bulk Density Presence RAag

Form Factor Numerator

Form Factor Porosity Source

Soni¢ Presence Flag

Generalized Caliper Selection

Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Hormal
Geothermal Gradiert

Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection
Generalized Temperature Selection

Barite Mud Switch

Rock Matrix for Heutron Porosity Corrections
PHI Maximum

Porosity Output Lithology

RHG Grain (2-Mineral Model, Min-1)

RHGC Grain (2-Mineral Model, Min-2)

RHG Grain (2-Mineral Model, Min-3)

RHG Grain (3-Mineral Model, Min-1)

RHGC Grain (3-Mineral Model, Min-2)

RHG Grain (3-Mineral Model, Min-3)

RTCO - Bt Invasicn Correction

RT Limit Flag

Resistivity of Free Water

Surtace Hole Temperature

U Auid

U Matrix (2-Mineral Model, Min-1)

U Matrix (2-Mineral M odel, Min-2)

U Matrix (2-Mineral M odel, Min-3)

U Matrix (3-Mineral M odel, Min-1)

U Matrix (3-Mineral M odel, Min-2)

U Matrix (3-Mineral M odel, Min-3)

STl Stuck Tool Indicator

Trigger for MAXIS First Reading Lakel
STI1 Stuck Threshold

v

2.9

0

200

999

USE

USE

USE

USE

NO LIMIT
NOMNE
0.01

0

0.5

0.1
ABSENT
GDCL

2
NOT_USED
-200

bl el )
UM AOO

CASED
212

0

BS

0

0.01

CHART GEN_9
LINEAR_ESTIMATE
AUTOMATIC
NOBARITE
LIMESTOMNE

68

AIT_TwoResA&0
Standard
CASED

212

999

NPHI

999
PRESENT
PRESENT

2

PRESENT

1

DPHI
ABSENT

BS

0

0.01

CHART GEN @
LINEAR_ESTIMATE
HOBARITE
LIMESTOHE
0.5
LIMESTOHE
2.7

2.644

2.877

2.7

2.644

2.877

YES

NG _LIMIT
0.02

&5

0.398

13.77

4,779

8.997

13.77

4,779

8.997

TDL
2.5

A At
&/C3
GAPI
GAPI
GAPI

CFCF
CFCF
CFCF
CHMM

MY
MY
My
CFCF
NS/M
NS/M
NS/M
NS/M
NS/M

DEGF
IN

DEG
DF/F

DEGF

DEGF
IN

&/C3

DEG
DF/F

CFCF

&/C3
&/C3
&/C3
&/C3
&/C3
&/C3

GHMM
DEGF




TDD Total Depth - Driller 11531.00 FT
TDL Total Depth - Logger 6905.00 FT
System and Miscellaneous
ALTDPCHAN Name of alternate depth ¢hannel SpeedCorrectedDepth
BS Bit Size 8.750 IN
BSAL Borehole Salinity £90.00 PPM
CSIEZ Current Casing Sze 7.000 IN
CWEI Casing Weight 26.00 LE/F
DFD Drilling Auid Density 2.50 LB/ G
DO Depth Offset for Playback 0.0 FT
FLEY Auid Level 0.00 FT
MST Mud Sample Temperature -50000.00 DEGF
PEYSADP Use alternate depth channel for playback NO
PP Playback Processing HNORMAL
RMFS Resistivity of Mud Filtrate Sample -50000.0000 COHMM
R¥¥ Resistivity of Connate Water 1.0000 CHMM
TD Total Depth 1153 FT
TWS Temperature of Connate Water Sample 100.00 DEGF
Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT Usl 009LUP FN:& PRODUCER 31-Jul-201202:13  &909.5 FT 6616.0 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT Usl 021PUP FM:20 PRODUCER  31-Jul-2012 06:03
IBC Inv. Fluid ZQC {--)
Index: 6909.0 - 36.0 FT 0. I 0.5

- g

- ]

]

J

4400

Tool depth (F)

* HH I . O A

~SCHICHI THID 5 o |

16600

18800

000




—
I T T T T

150 170 190 210 230 250

| Fluid velocity (US/F)
13747 Points Plotted 31-JUL-2012 6:03
IBC Inv. Fluid ZQC {--)
Index: 6909.0 - 36.0 FT 0. I 0.5
) |
o
o (|
% ;
| :
S| |
LY
£ | !
(@l g
D E
T I
8o i
=3 -
8] :
o _
&
o
=3
0 0.6 1.2 1.8 2.4 3

Acoustic imped. of Fluid (MRAY)

olleg
Company: Encana Oil & Gas Company

Schiumberger
Well: Flanigan 1A-6H

Field: Wattenberg
County: Weld
State: Colorado



Isolallon ocanner
Cement Evaluation




